Subsequent Measurement of Debt Issuance Costs Associated with Line-of-Credit Arrangements - Amendments to
SEC Paragraphs Pursuant to Staff Announcement at June 18, 2015 EITF Meeting (“ASU 2015-15”). ASU 2015-03
required that debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt liability be presented in the balance sheet as a direct
deduction from the carrying amount of that debt liability, consistent with debt discounts. ASU 2015-15 then clarified
that the SEC staff would not object to debt issuance costs related to a line-of-credit arrangement being presented as
an asset on the balance sheet, regardless of whether there are any outstanding borrowings on the line-of-credit
arrangement. These ASUs were effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2015, and for interim
periods within those annual periods. Upon adoption, these ASUs were to be applied on a retrospective basis and
disclosed as a change in an accounting principle.

Effective January 1, 2016, the Company adopted the accounting guidance contained within ASU 2015-03 and 2015-
15. The following December 31, 2015 consolidated balance sheet line items were adjusted due to this adoption:

   As
   Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
Other noncurrent assets.....  $ 5,194  $ (4,294)  $ 900
Total assets .....   1,005,873   (4,294)   1,001,579
Long-term debt, less current portion .....   111,000   (4,294)   106,706
Total liabilities .....   490,327   (4,294)   486,033
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity .....   1,005,873   (4,294)   1,001,579

Debt issuance costs of $550 and $719 related to the Company’s line of credit arrangement remained classified
within “Other noncurrent assets” as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

ASU Adoption – Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting

In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-09, Compensation – Stock Compensation (Topic 718):
Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting (“ASU 2016-09”). The intent of ASU 2016-09 is to
simplify several aspects of the accounting for employee share-based payment award transactions, including:
recognition of excess tax benefits irrespective of whether the benefit reduces taxes payable in the current period;